

Superior Court No. 09-2-03290-9
Court of Appeals No. 295486-III

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

DAN HENDERSON; NEIL MEMBREY; LARRY KUNZ; and KASI
HARVEY-JARVIS,

Appellants,

v.

JOHN PEDERSON, Director of Planning, Spokane County,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS, DAN HENDERSON, LARRY KUNZ,
NEIL MEMBREY, KASI HARVEY-JARVIS, and
NEIGHBORHOOD ALLIANCE OF SPOKANE**

Rick Eichstaedt, WSBA # 36487
Attorney for Appellants
Center for Justice
35 W. Main, Suite 300
Spokane, Washington 99201
Telephone: (509) 835-5211

Superior Court No. 09-2-03290-9
Court of Appeals No. 295486-III

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

DAN HENDERSON; NEIL MEMBREY; LARRY KUNZ; and KASI
HARVEY-JARVIS,

Appellants,

v.

JOHN PEDERSON, Director of Planning, Spokane County,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS, DAN HENDERSON, LARRY KUNZ,
NEIL MEMBREY, KASI HARVEY-JARVIS, and
NEIGHBORHOOD ALLIANCE OF SPOKANE**

Rick Eichstaedt, WSBA # 36487
Attorney for Appellants
Center for Justice
35 W. Main, Suite 300
Spokane, Washington 99201
Telephone: (509) 835-5211

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR AND ISSUES PRESENTED.....2

 Assignment of Error.....2

 1. The trial court erred by finding that Appellants failed to satisfy the elements for a writ of mandamus, failing to issue the Writ and dismissing Appellants’ action.....2

 Issues Presented.....2

 1. Whether Respondent John Pederson has a clear duty to act under Spokane County’s Critical Areas Ordinance.....2

 2. Whether Petitioners have no other plain, speedy or adequate remedy to enforce the Critical Areas Ordinance.....2

 3. Whether Petitioners have a beneficial interest in the Respondent’s exercise of his nondiscretionary duties.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

IV. ARGUMENT.....5

 A. Standard of Review.....5

 B. Issuing a writ of mandamus in an appropriate remedy because the Director of Planning has failed his legal duty to act, there is no other plain, speedy or adequate remedy available to Appellants and Appellants are beneficially interested.....6

 1. Spokane County’s Critical Areas Ordinance gives the Director of Planning an exclusive, non-discretionary duty to enforce its requirements.....7

2. Appellants have no plain, speedy or adequate remedy in the ordinary course of law to enforce the Critical Areas Ordinance.....10

3. Appellants are beneficially interested in the enforcement of the Critical Areas Ordinance.....12

C. The writ of mandamus should be issues because the Record indicates that McGlades is discharging more than 90 gallons of wastewater per acre per day, in violation of the Critical Areas Ordinance and Respondent has failed his non-discretionary duty to enforce the Critical Areas Ordinance.....14

V. CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bender v. Seattle</i> , 99 Wn.2d 582, 664 P.2d 492 (1983).....	8
<i>Burg v. Seattle</i> , 32 Wn. App. 286, 647 P.2d 517 (1982)	7
<i>Butts v. Heller</i> , 69 Wn. App. 263, 848 P.2d 213 (1993)	11
<i>City of Hoquiam v. Grays Harbor County</i> , 24 Wn.2d 533, 166 P.2d 461 (1946)	7
<i>City of Kirkland v. Ellis</i> , 82 Wn. App. 819, 920 P.2d 206 (1996)	11
<i>Erection Co. v. Department of Labor & Indus.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 51, 852 P.2d 288 (1993)	8, 9
<i>Eugster v. City of Spokane</i> , 118 Wn. App. 38, 76 P.3d 741 (2003).....	7, 8, 10, 11, 12
<i>Land Title of Walla Walla, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 117 Wn.App. 286, 70 P.3d 978 (2003).....	6
<i>Moloney v. Tribune Pub'g Co.</i> , 26 Wn. App. 357, 613 P.2d 1179 (1980).....	8
<i>Mower v. King County</i> , 130 Wash.App. 707, 125 P.3d 148 (2005).....	10
<i>Paxton v. City of Bellingham</i> , 129 Wn. App. 43, 119 P.3d 373 (2005).....	6
<i>Philadelphia II v. Gregoire</i> , 128 Wn.2d 707, 911 P.2d 389 (1996).....	8, 9
<i>Retired Public Employees Council of Washington v. Charles</i> , 148 Wn.2d 602, 62 P.3d 470 (2003).....	5, 12
<i>Sherman v. State</i> , 128 Wn.2d 164, 905 P.2d 355 (1995).....	5
<i>Ski Acres, Inc. v. Kittitas County</i> , 118 Wn.2d 852, 827 P.2d 1000 (1992)..	5

<i>State ex rel. Clark v. City of Seattle</i> , 137 Wash. 455, 242 P. 966 (1926).....	6
<i>State ex rel. Miller v. Superior Court</i> , 40 Wash. 555, 82 P. 877 (1905).....	11
<i>State ex rel. O'Brien v. Police Court of Seattle</i> , 14 Wash.2d 340,128 P.2d 332 (1942).....	11

Statutes

RCW 7.16.160.....	7
RCW 7.16.170.....	7

Other Authorities

Spokane County Code §11.20.010(4).....	7
Spokane County Code §11.20.010(C)(3).....	3, 14
Spokane County Code § 11.20.010(C)(1)&(9).....	13
Spokane County Code §11.20.020.....	3
Spokane County Code §11.20.030(J)(2)(a).....	7, 8, 11
Spokane County Code §11.20.030(J)(2)(a)-(c).....	9
Spokane County Code §11.20.030(J)(2)(c).....	10
Spokane County Code § 11.20.030(J)(10).....	9
Spokane County Code § 11.20.075(4).....	10
Spokane County Code § 11.20.075(L-3)(2).....	16
Spokane County Code § 11.20.075(L-3)(2)(a).....	3, 14

Spokane County Code § 11.20.075(L-3)(2)(i)-(v).....17
Spokane County Code §11.20.075(L-3)(c).....4
